
No. 19-15716

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INNOVATION LAW LAB, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director
ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Legal Background	7
B. Factual Background.....	12
C. Procedural History.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. The Injunction Should Be Vacated Because MPP Is Lawful.....	28
A. MPP is Authorized by Statute.....	28
B. MPP Is Consistent with Non-Refoulement Obligations and the APA	39
1. MPP Satisfies the United States’ Non-Refoulement Obligations	39
2. MPP Is Consistent with the APA’s Procedural Requirements	47
II. The Balance of Harms Strongly Favors the Government.....	50

III. The District Court’s Nationwide Injunction Is Vastly Overbroad.....54

CONCLUSION.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....11

California v. Azar, 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)54

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump, 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....54

Clark v. Suarez Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)7

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n, 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....57

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A., 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)27

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)
 24, 55, 56, 57

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno, 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ...57

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S.
 502 (2009)41

Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 48, 49

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....54

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project, 510 U.S. 1301 (1993) (O’Connor, J., in
 chambers).....57

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) *passim*

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, 569 U.S. 108 (2013) 50, 51

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League, 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir.
 1980).....53

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....56

Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick, 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 47, 48

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....54

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....50

Nielsen v. Preap, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)34

Regents of the University of California v. DHS, 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) 47, 48, 49, 50

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman, 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) 45, 46

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB, 467 U.S. 883 (1984)56

Trinidad y Garcia v. Thomas, 683 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)..... 4, 40

United States v. Barajas-Alvarado, 655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011).....43

Villa-Anguiano v. Holder, 727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)31

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....46

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-, 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)..... 10, 11, 30, 31

Matter of J-A-B-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 168 (BIA 2017)37

Matter of M-E-V-G-, 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)..... 43, 44

Matter of M-S-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019)7

Matter of Sanchez-Avila, 21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (BIA 1996)38

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)..... 23, 47

6 U.S.C. § 2517

6 U.S.C. § 552(d)7

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)57

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) 8, 36, 38

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(2).....37

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)..... 7, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A).....36

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) 8, 30, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) 8, 42

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B) 10, 29, 30, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii) 18, 25, 26, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(iii)37

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1229a9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)..... 20, 41

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....5

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....5

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....5

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(a).....41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 33 of the United Nations 1951 Convention relating to the Status of
Refugees39

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)5

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....31

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA),
Pub. L. No. 104–208, 110 Stat. 300911

S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....32
